Technology or innovation 64 

4. lack of overseas experience 56 

5. rules and regulations 47 

6. language and business customs 23 

7. cultural differences 19 

9. others   2 

Figure 4.5 Internationalization Challenge 

4.1.6. Internationalization Barrier 

One hundred two (102) participants provided data on the 

obstacles to internationalization using a questionnaire. The nine closed options are as 

follows: the shortage of working capital for financing exports, difficulty in obtaining 

reliable foreign representation, limited information for locating and analyzing markets,